RELIANCE PACIFIC BERHAD

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	
	
	AS AT END

OF CURRENT

QUARTER

31/03/2001

RM’000
	AS AT

PRECEEDING

YEAR END

31/3/2000

RM’000

	1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
	FIXED ASSETS

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

INVESTMENTS

GOODWILL ARISING ON CONSOLIDATION

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock and work-in-progress

Development properties

Trade debtors

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments

Fixed and call deposits

Cash and bank balances

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade creditors

Other creditors and accruals

Short term borrowings

Provision for taxation

Proposed dividend

NET CURRENT ASSETS

EXPENDITURE CARRIED FORWARD

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

SHARE CAPITAL

RESERVES

Share premium

Share buy back reserve

Foreign currency translation reserve

Retained profit

LESS : 60,000 TREASURY SHARES, at cost

MINORITY INTEREST

LONG TERM AND DEFERRED LIABILITIES

3% REDEEMABLE UNSECURED BANK GUARANTEED  BONDS

TERM LOAN

DEFERRED TAXATION

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (SEN)


	402,801

8,364

1,629

5,296

1,892

9,104

69,466

31,664

8,572

1,954

_______________

122,650

_______________

36,861

13,941

84,003

                   (1,991)

0

_______________

132,803

_______________

(10,152)

3,444

_______________

411,380

=============

98,120

62,887

8,930

(4,758)

39,392

(63)

_______________

204,519

35,078

                             0

171,442

341

_______________

411,380

 =============

200
	426,265

8,364

881

5,548

1,954

10,342

68,851

21,801

29,214

4,718

_______________

136,880

_______________

37,200

22,605

                    31,651

3,288

2,118

_______________

96,862

_______________

40,018

23,906

_______________

504,982

=============

98,120

                    62,898

8,930

4,713

35,761

                        (63)

_______________

210,359

46,779

                    45,000

202,501

342

_______________

504,982

=============

184

	
	
	
	


NOTES :-

1.0
Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the 1999/2000 Annual Report.

2.0
Exceptional Items


There were no exceptional items for the current financial year to date.

3.0
Extraordinary Items  


There were no extraordinary items for the current financial year to date. 

4.0 Taxation

The tax charged do not include any material adjustment for under or overprovision in respect  of prior years.
5.0
Pre-Acquisition Profits


There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6.0
Sale of Investments and/or Properties


The profit from the sale of properties for the current financial year to date is RM494,363.

7.0
Quoted Securities

(a)



12 months ended





    31/03/2001   

RM’000

Total Purchase
 -

Total Disposals


   
 -

Total Profit on Disposal
    -

Note  :  The loss arising from the disposal is charged against provision for diminution in value of investment account.

(b)



As at 31/03/2001


  RM’000

Total investment at cost
 1,273

Total investment at carrying value/book value
    800

Total investment at market value
    175

8.0
Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the  Group for the financial year to date.

9.0 Corporate Proposals

RPB had on 15th March 2001 made an application to the SC to revise the utilization of proceeds.  Subsequently, another application was made by RPB to the SC on 27th April 2001 for a further extension of time to complete the Proposals from 25th November 2000 to 25th November 2001.  On 15th May 2001, SC has approved the aforesaid application.

10.0 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operating performance is generally affected by the major festivities and the school holidays.  The Performance of the Group’s Resort Development Division is affected by the sentiments of the property cycle, as the division’s profitability is dependent on the sale of its resort properties.

11.0 Debt / Equity securities and Changes in Share Capital

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, nor any movement in share capital for the current financial year to date.

12.0 Group Borrowings

Secured
RM’000

a)
Short Term Loans
36,766

(Repayable within one year)


Long Term Loans (See Note Below)
171,441

(Repayable after more than one year)
________


208,207


      ________

b)
Overdraft and Revolving Credit
       47,236
Total Group Borrowings as at 31 March 2001
255,444 


 =======

Note :-

Included in the above amount is a sum of RM156.04million granted to a Unit Trusts established in Australia and controlled by the company. The loan facility is for a total amount of AUD83 million, and as at 31 March 2001 the loan had been fully withdrawn. The facility is for a term of three years from the date of first drawdown with a proviso that it could be renewed for a further period at the bank’s discretion. The facility is secured by an irrevocable and unconditional standby letter of credit from a Malaysian bank with a tenure of 30 months from the date of its drawdown and first legal charge over the land and building of the hotel stratum located in Sydney, Australia. The facility has been classified as being in the nature of a long-term facility as the directors are of the opinion that the company will continue to have an uninterrupted use of the facility in the foreseeable future.  The loan facility is guaranteed by the company in proportion of its shareholdings of 51%.
13.0 Contingent Liabilities

As at to-date, the company has contingent liabilities as follows :-

Corporate guarantees given by the company to banks and suppliers for credit facilities granted to subsidiary companies – RM 141 million.
14.0
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
There were no off balance sheet financial instruments at the date of this report.

15.0
Litigation
A claim has been made against one of the subsidiary company by a main contractor for an alleged nonpayment of debts of RM11 million.  The said subsidiary company has counter-claimed for RM10.8 million, being loss of revenue and liquidated ascertained damages as stipulated in the contract.  Both parties have agreed to resolve the dispute through an arbitration process.  No provision has been made in the accounts pending the outcome of the arbitration.

16.0 Segmental Reporting

	
	Cumulative Quarter Ended

31 March 2001

	Division
	Turnover

(RM’000)
	Profit

Before

Tax

(RM’000)
	Assets

Employed

(RM’000)

	Travel

Hotel

Management

Overseas

Resort 

Development

Holding Company

And Others


	199,415

                 24,560

36,534

                  4,451

4,074
	6,568

                   2,635

2,635        

                (2,555)         

                (1,067)


	94,694

                    94,380

233,552

102,525

13,392



	Total
	269,034
	4,695
	538,543


17.0
Material Changes in the Quarterly Profit before Tax 
The Group’s profit before tax for the forth quarter is RM490,000 as compared to  RM1.745 million in the preceding quarter.  The  performance was primarily attributed to the higher interest charges and lower turnover  and profit from Oversea Division.  

18.0
Review of Results
The Group recorded lower performance for the forth quarter which is due to  the cyclical nature of the business.

19.0Current Year Prospect
Not applicable for the current financial year ended 31st March 2001.

20.0 Variance from Profit Forecast

Not applicable.

21.0 Dividend

The Board has not made a decision of the amount of dividend to be recommended for financial year 31st March 2001.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAN BEE LENG    (MAICSA NO. 7009994)


Kuala Lumpur

 Secretary
Date :
31 May 2001
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